IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3894-3895 OF 2014 (arising out of SLP (C) Nos. 8033-8034 of 2014 @ CC Nos. 4627-4628 of 2014)

SOMNATH GHOSH & ORS.APPELLANT(S) VERSUSRESPONDENT(S) STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

ORDER

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted. Leave granted.

Considering the fact that there is only a delay of 19 days, in the interest of justice, we are inclined to set aside the judgment of the High Court and direct the High Court to dispose of the appeals on merits.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that the appellants propose to move an application for interim relief. may do so and we express no opinion on the same.

The civil appeals are disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

.....J. (K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

NEW DELHI, MARCH 14, 2014.

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2014

CC 4627-4628/2014 (From the judgement and order dated 16/12/2013 in MAT No.1703/2013,

CAN No.11716/2013 of the HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF W.B & ORS

SOMNATH GHOSH & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP, prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

 ${\tt Mr.}$ Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Soumya Dutta, Adv.

for Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted. Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)

| (Renuka Sadana)

|Court Master

| |Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)